



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19833/2025**

SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.V. Sinha, Mr. A.S. Singh &
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates.

versus

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Jessica, Ms.
Himanshi & Ms. Yogita, Advocates.
Mr. Akhil Mittal, Ms. Riddhi Jain &
Ms. Shayna Das Pattanayak,
Advocates for UOI/R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

W.P.(C) 19833/2025

1. In the main petition, the counter affidavit has not been filed. Counsel for Respondent No. 1 seeks and is granted time of 4 weeks to file the same. Rejoinder be filed within 2 weeks thereafter.

CM APPL. 82787/2025 (stay)

2. By way of this application, the Petitioner seeks ad-interim protection against termination of the Petitioner's services as a Museum Guide pending adjudication of the writ petition. Counsel for the Petitioner states that, after the filing of the present petition, the Petitioner is not being permitted to enter the office premises.



3. No reply has been filed in the said application. The Executive Officer, Lok Sabha Secretariat, present in court, states that the recommendations of the user branch are still under process and that, upon receipt thereof, the Petitioner's case for payment of outstanding dues shall be processed.
4. In the reply, the Respondent shall also indicate whether the Petitioner's services are continuing or have been discontinued.
5. Re-notify on 21st April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/nm/hc